may be attained in the future.

   116

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   DECEMBER 31, 1999
   -------------------------------------------------------------------
   PIONEER   NBT
   AMERICAN   PIONEER
   NBT   HOLDING   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   BANCORP INC.   COMPANY CORP.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   --------------- ---------------- --------------- ------------------
   (in thousands)

ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents   $   64,431   $   15,198   $   --   $   79,629
Securities available for sale, at fair value   520,440   112,134   --   632,574
Securities held to maturity (fair value-NBT Bancorp Inc
   $75,155, and Pioneer American Holding Company Corp.
   $35,499)   78,213   36,612   --   114,825
Loans   1,222,654   244,213   --   1,466,867
Less allowance for loan losses   16,654   3,057   --   19,711
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Net loans   1,206,000   241,156   --   1,447,156
Premises and equipment, net   40,830   6,267   --   47,097
Other assets   51,518   7,408   3,300 4   62,226
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 1,961,432   $   418,775   $   3,300   $ 2,383,507
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Deposits:
   Demand (noninterest bearing)   $   223,143   $   44,752   $   --   $   267,895
   Savings, NOW, and money market   487,746   117,588   --   605,334
   Time   766,729   137,133   --   903,862
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total deposits   1,477,618   299,473   --   1,777,091
   Short-term borrowings   137,567   4,700   --   142,267
   Long-term debt   172,575   79,395   --   251,970
   Other liabilities   13,798   3,609   12,300 4   29,707
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total liabilities   1,801,558   387,177   12,300   2,201,035
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------

  Commitments and contingencies

Stockholders' equity:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --
   Common stock   18,489   2,935   2,235 4   23,659
   Capital surplus   148,242   11,962   (3,965)4   156,239
   Retained earnings   23,060   21,889   (9,000)4   35,949
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (18,252)   (3,458)   --   (21,710)
   Common stock in treasury at cost   (11,665)   (1,730)   1,730   (11,665)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   Total stockholders' equity   159,874   31,598   (9,000)   182,472
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -----------
   TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY   $ 1,961,432   $   418,775   $   3,300   $ 2,383,507
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ===========

See accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

   117

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   PIONEER
   AMERICAN   NBT
   NBT   HOLDING   PIONEER
   BANCORP   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   INC.   CORP.   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -------------  -----------  ---------------   ------------
Consolidated Statements of Income:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
  Loans and loans held for sale   $ 96,235   $ 19,661   $   --   $115,896
  Securities - taxable   34,956   8,223   --   43,179
  Securities - tax-exempt   3,210   1,268   --   4,478
  Other   988   237   --   1,225
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total interest and fee income   135,389   29,389   --   164,778
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Interest expense:
  Deposits   46,067   10,519   --   56,586
  Short-term borrowings   5,999   12   --   6,011
  Long-term debt   8,516   4,367   --   12,883
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total interest expense   60,582   14,898   --   75,480
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net interest income   74,807   14,491   --   89,298
   Provision for loan losses   5,070   370   --   5,440
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   69,737   14,121   --   83,858
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Noninterest income:
   Trust   3,305   --   --   3,305
   Service charges on deposit accounts   6,303   1,635   --   7,938
   Net securities gains   1,716   88   --   1,804
   Other   5,097   1,108   --   6,205
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total noninterest income   16,421   2,831   --   19,252
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   25,213   5,291   --   30,504
   Office supplies and postage   2,436   534   --   2,970
   Occupancy   4,317   1,062   --   5,379
   Equipment   4,230   990   --   5,220
   Professional fees and outside services   3,325   1,005   --   4,330
   Data processing and communications   4,091   437   --   4,528
   Amortization of intangible assets   1,278   39   --   1,317
   Other operating   6,610   2,024   --   8,634
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total noninterest expense   51,500   11,382   --   62,882
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Income before income taxes   34,658   5,570   --   40,228
   Income taxes   12,483   1,488   --   13,971
   --------   --------   --------   --------

   Net income   $ 22,175   $  4,082   $   --   $ 26,257
   ========   ========   ========   ========

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   17,851   2,902   --   23,089
   Diluted   18,095   2,929   --   23,382

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.24   $   1.41   $   --   $   1.14
   Diluted   $   1.23   $   1.39   $   --   $   1.12

[…]

118

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   PIONEER
   AMERICAN   NBT
   NBT   HOLDING   PIONEER
   BANCORP   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   INC.   CORP.   ADJUSTMENTS   PROFORMA
   -------------  -----------  ---------------   ------------
Consolidated Statements of Income:
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
   Loans and loans held for sale   $ 89,399   $ 19,093   $   --   $108,492
   Securities - taxable   37,590   7,615   --   45,205
   Securities - tax-exempt   2,780   1,114   --   3,894
   Other   531   480   --   1,011
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total interest and fee income   130,300   28,302   --   158,602
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

Interest expense:
   Deposits   48,058   10,840   --   58,898
   Short-term borrowings   6,153   23   --   6,176
   Long-term debt   6,206   3,456   --   9,662
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total interest expense   60,417   14,319   --   74,736
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Net interest income   69,883   13,983   --   83,866
   Provision for loan losses   5,729   420   --   6,149
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Net interest income after provision for
   loan losses   64,154   13,563   --   77,717
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

Noninterest income:
   Trust   3,115   --   --   3,115
   Service charges on deposit accounts   5,325   1,404   --   6,729
   Net securities gains   1,056   511   --   1,567
   Other   5,417   1,046   --   6,463
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total noninterest income   14,913   2,961   --   17,874
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   24,215   5,071   --   29,286
   Office supplies and postage   2,523   506   --   3,029
   Occupancy   4,132   1,027   --   5,159
   Equipment   3,599   773   --   4,372
   Professional fees and outside services   3,375   1,027   --   4,402
   Data processing and communications   3,796   483   --   4,279
   Amortization of intangible assets   1,275   39   --   1,314
   Other operating   7,665   2,041   --   9,706
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Total noninterest expense   50,580   10,967   --   61,547
   --------   --------   ---------   --------
   Income before income taxes   28,487   5,557   --   34,044
   Income taxes   5,614   1,535   --   7,149
   --------   --------   ---------   --------

   Net income   $ 22,873   $  4,022   $   --   $ 26,895
   ========   ========   =========   ========

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   17,976   2,894   --   23,199
   Diluted   18,361   2,953   --   23,691

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.27   $   1.39   $   --   $   1.16
   Diluted   $   1.25   $   1.36   $   --   $   1.14

[…]

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

   FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   ----------------------------------------------------------
   PIONEER
   AMERICAN   NBT
   NBT   HOLDING   PIONEER
   BANCORP   COMPANY   PRO FORMA   COMBINED
   INC.   CORP.   ADJUSTMENTS   PROFORMA
   -------------  -----------  ---------------   ------------
Consolidated Statements of Income
(in thousands, except per share data)

Interest and fee income:
   Loans and loans held for sale   $  81,688   $  18,101   $   --   $  99,789
   Securities - taxable   35,779   7,063   --   42,842
   Securities - tax-exempt   2,757   1,023   --   3,780
   Other   607   320   --   927
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total interest and fee income   120,831   26,507   --   147,338
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

Interest expense:
   Deposits   45,629   11,337   --   56,966
   Short-term borrowings   6,693   10   --   6,703
   Long-term debt   3,725   1,498   --   5,223
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total interest expense   56,047   12,845   --   68,892
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Net interest income   64,784   13,662   --   78,446
   Provision for loan losses   4,285   535   --   4,820
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Net interest income after provision for loan losses   60,499   13,127   --   73,626
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

Noninterest income:
  Trust   2,675   --   --   2,675
   Service charges on deposit accounts   4,942   1,397   --   6,339
   Net securities gains (losses)   (123)   157   --   34
   Other   3,973   907   --   4,880
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Total noninterest income   11,467   2,461   --   13,928
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

Noninterest expense:
   Salaries and employee benefits   22,111   5,040   --   27,151
   Office supplies and postage   2,250   507   --   2,757
   Occupancy   3,754   1,026   --   4,780
   Equipment   2,632   685   --   3,317
   Professional fees and outside services   2,485   900   --   3,385
   Data processing and communications   2,966   456   --   3,422
   Amortization of intangible assets   1,505   39   --   1,544
   Other operating   6,677   1,427   --   8,104
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------

   Total noninterest expense   44,380   10,080   --   54,460
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Income before income taxes   27,586   5,508   --   33,094
   Income taxes   9,406   1,500   --   10,906
   ---------   ---------   ----------   ---------
   Net income   $  18,180   $   4,008   $   --   $  22,188
   =========   =========   ==========   =========

Weighted Average Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   17,095   2,850   --   22,239
   Diluted   17,393   2,939   --   22,698

Earnings per share:
   Basic   $   1.06   $   1.41   $   --   $   1.00
   Diluted   $   1.05   $   1.36   $   --   $   0.98